

CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH

ADDENDUM NO. 1

BID DOCUMENTS
Project No. P-914 Bid No. 1197-19

Slurry Seal and ARAM Project Areas 4, 5, and 6

Issued on December 20, 2018

Please note the following revisions to the Request for Bid document for the Slurry Seal and ARAM Project – Areas 4, 5, and 6 (Project No. P-914 and Bid Number 1197-19). A signed copy of this addendum must be attached to the bid.

Revisions to the Bid Documents:

- 1. Bid Schedule for Slurry Seal and ARAM Project Areas 4, 5, and 6: Pages B-2 through B-4 of the Bid Documents, which is the Bid Schedule for Slurry Seal and ARAM Project Areas 4, 5, and 6, are hereby replaced with the copy of pages B-2 through B-4 that are attached to this Addendum No. 1.
- 2. Appendix II: Exhibit of Streets Included in this Street Resurfacing Project: Appendix II: Exhibit of Streets Included in this Street Resurfacing Project is hereby removed and replaced with the attached copy of Appendix II: Exhibit of Streets Included in this Street Resurfacing Project. The changes to the Exhibit of Streets Included in this Street Resurfacing Project is the addition of the portion of 23rd Street between Palm Ave. and Poinsettia Ave.

This Addendum is approved by:

| 12/20//8 |
| PREM KUMAR, PE, CITY ENGINEER | DATE

A SIGNED COPY OF THIS ADDENDUM MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE BID.

I hereby acknowledge that the information contained in this addendum has been included in the bid submitted for this project.

American Asphalf Sath, Inc Off A Jon 14 2019
COMPANY NAME SIGNATURE DATE

BID

CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH SLURRY SEAL AND ARAM PROJECT – AREAS 4, 5, & 6

TO THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH:

The undersigned, as Bidder, declares that: (1) this Bid is made without collusion with any other person and that the only persons or parties interested as principals are those named herein; (2) the undersigned has carefully examined the Contract Documents (including all Addenda) and the Project site; and (3) the undersigned has investigated and is satisfied as to the conditions to be encountered, the character, quality and quantities of Work to be performed, and the materials to be furnished. Furthermore, the undersigned agrees that submission of this Bid shall be conclusive evidence that such examination and investigation have been made and agrees, in the event the Contract be awarded to it, to execute the Contract with the City of Manhattan Beach to perform the Project in accordance with the Contract Documents in the time and manner therein prescribed, and to furnish or provide all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus and other means necessary so to do, except as may otherwise be furnished or provided under the terms of the Contract Documents, for the following stated unit prices or lump-sum price as submitted on the Bid herein.

This Bid is made with the full knowledge of the kind, quantity, and quality of the materials and Work required and, if it is accepted by the City, the Bidder shall enter into a Contract and furnish the bonds, insurance, and other documents as required by the Contract Documents within ten calendar days after award of the Contract. The Bidder agrees that failure to execute and return the Contract or the required faithful performance bond, labor and materials payment bond, warranty bond, and insurance certificates to the City within the ten calendar day period shall be sufficient cause for the rescission of the award and forfeiture of the Bid Security to the City to the extent permitted by law.

Accompanying this Bid is cash, a cashier's check, a certified check or a Bid Bond in an amount equal to at least ten percent of the total aggregate Bid price based on the quantities shown and the unit prices quoted. The undersigned further agrees that, should it be awarded the Contract and thereafter fail or refuse to execute the Contract and provide the required evidence of insurance and Bonds within ten calendar days after delivery of the Contract to the undersigned, then the cash, check or Bid Bond shall be forfeited to the City to the extent permitted by law.

CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH

BID SCHEDULE FOR

SLURRY SEAL AND ARAM PROJECT -- AREAS 4, 5, & 6

Bidder's Name:	American	Asphalt	South	Zno
			- The state of the	

Bidder's Address: 14436 Sonta Ana Army Formang CA 92337

To the Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council:

In compliance with the Notice Inviting Bids, the undersigned hereby agrees to execute the Contract to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and supplies for the Project in accordance with the Contract Documents to the satisfaction and under the direction of the City Engineer, at the following prices:

Bid Items as Follows:

BASE BID AMOUNT:

ITEM NO.	CODE	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICES	EXTENDED AMOUNT
1		Mobilization (5% maximum of Total Bid Items Amount)	LS	%	\$ 45,000.	\$ 45,000.00
2	S	Traffic Control (5% maximum of Total Bid Items Amount)	LS	%	\$ 45,000,0	\$45,000.0
3	S	Stormwater Control, BMPs, NPDES Compliance, and Permit	LS	%	\$ 12,500.0	\$12,500.00
4	S, F	Monument Preservation, Restoration and Survey	LS	Complete	\$ 50,000.	\$50,000."
5	S	Spot Repairs	SF	5,000	\$12.50	\$ 62,500.00
6	S	Crack Seal	LS	%	\$70,750.	\$ 70,750.00
7	S	Asphalt Rubber Aggregate Membrane (ARAM)	SY	7,408		\$ 59,264.00

ITEM NO.	CODE	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	EXTENDED AMOUNT
8	S	Slurry Seal	SY	282,128	\$ 1.60	\$ 45,464.86
9	S	Signing and Striping	LS	%	\$73,125.00	\$273,125.00
		TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT:	ITEMS			\$ 1,069,543.80

ADDITIVE A BID ITEMS:

The Additive A Bid Items apply to the following roadways:

- Blanche Rd. from Valley Dr. to Rosecrans Ave.
- 29th St. from Bell Ave. to Blanche Rd.
- 29th St. from Agnes Rd. to Laurel Ave.
- 31st St. from Bell Ave. to Blanche Rd.
- 33rd St. from Bell Ave. to Laurel Ave.

ITEM NO.	CODE	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICES	EXTENDED AMOUNT
A1		Mobilization (5% maximum of Total Bid Items Amount)	LS	%		\$ 3,000.00
A2	S	Traffic Control (5% maximum of Total Bid Items Amount)	LS	%	\$ 3,000.0	\$ 3,000.00
А3	S	Stormwater Control, BMPs, NPDES Compliance, and Permit	LS	%	\$ 1,250.00	\$1,250.00
A4	S, F	Monument Preservation, Restoration and Survey	LS	Complete	\$ 5,000.	\$5,000.00
A5	S	Crack Seal	LS	%	\$7,500.	\$ 7,500.00
A6	S	Slurry Seal	SY	21,547	\$1,60	\$ 34,331.20

ITEM NO.	CODE	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICES	EXTENDED AMOUNT
A7	S	Signing and Striping	LS	%	\$15,5823	\$25,587.50
		TOTAL ADDITIVE BID AMOUNT:	ITEMS			\$ 79,668,70

NOTE: Estimated quanities are for the purpose of Bid comparison only; payments will be made on the basis of actual measurement of Work completed, except for lump sum (LS) and final pay (F) quantities. (S) denotes a specialty item. (F) and (S) will be specified in the "Code" Column. The Bid Price shall include, but not limited to, sales tax and all other applicable taxes and fees. See also Section 9-2 of the General Provisions.

NOTE: Items may be adjusted or deleted. Therefore, regardless of total actual volume (percentage) compared to estimated quantities, the unit prices provided above by the Bidder shall be applied to the final quantity when payment is calculated for these items. No adjustment in the unit prices will be allowed. The City reserves the right to not use any of the estimated quantities; and if this right is exercised, the Contractor will not be entitled to any additional compensation. Cost of all export of material shall be included in the above unit costs; no additional compensation will be granted for such expenses.

Total Bid Price = Base Bid Items Amount Plus (+) All Additive Bid Items Minus (-)
All Deductive Bid Items

TOTAL BID PRICE IN DIGITS: \$ 1,149,212,50
TOTAL BID PRICE IN WORDS: One Millian one hundred forty nine thousand Two hind
Twelve & llars and Ciffy cents The undersigned certifies to have a minimum of three consecutive years of current experience in the type of Work related to the Project and that this experience is in actual operation of the firm with permanent employees performing a part of the Work as distinct from a firm operating entirely by subcontracting all phases of the Work. The undersigned also certifies to be properly licensed by the State as a contractor to perform this type of Work. The undersigned possesses California Contractor's License
Number 184969, Class A, which expires on Sept 30th 2020.
Signature: Title: Vice haident Date: 01/02/2019
Signature: Title: Servely Date: 0/01/2019

BIDDER'S PROPOSAL – CONTRACTOR'S STATEMENT SLURRY SEAL AND ARAM PROJECT – AREAS 4, 5, & 6

Fill out all of the following information. Attach additional sheets if necessary.

(1)	Bidder's Name: American Asphalt Swith, Inc
(2)	If the Bidder's name is a fictitious name, who or what is the full name of the registered owner? If the Bidder's name is not a fictitious name, write "N/A" in the response to this question. If you are doing business under a fictitious name, provide a copy of the filed valid Fictitious Business Name Statement.
(3)	Business Address: 14496 Santa Ana Avenue, Fortang CA 92337
(4)	Telephone: (989/417-8176 Email: /y/eseamericanasphalfsov/h. Com
(5)	Type of Firm – Individual, Partnership, LLC or Corporation:
(6)	Corporation organized under the laws of the State of:
(7)	California State Contractor's License Number and Class: 184969
	Original Date Issued: 09/15/2000 Expiration Date: 09/15/2020
(8)	DIR Contractor Registration Number:
(9)	List the name and title of the person(s) who inspected the Project site for your firm:
(10)	Number of years experience the company has as a contractor in construction work: 25+
(11)	List the names, titles, addresses and telephone numbers of all individuals, firm members, partners, joint venturers, and company or corporate officers having a principal interest in this Bid: **Allan Henderson - President**
	Jeff Peffy - Vice President
	Lyle Stone-Secretary
(12)	List all current and prior D.B.A.'s, aliases, and fictitious business names for any principal having interest in this Bid:

	arbitrations, lawsuits, settlements and the like (in or out of court) that the company principal having an interest in this Bid has been involved with in the past five years:
a.	List the names, addresses and telephone numbers of contact persons for the parties: See Affached
b.	Briefly summarize the parties' claims and defenses: See Attached
C.	State the tribunal (e.g., Superior Court, American Arbitration Association, etc.), the matter number, and the outcome: See Attached
Has th	ne company or any principal having an interest in this Bid ever had a contract ated by the owner or agency? If yes, explain.

American Asphalt South has not been a party to any arbitration, Lawsuit or settlement in or out of court regarding any claims for breach of contract or non-performance of any contract with an owner or public entity.

American Asphalt South has been party to lawsuits within the last five (5) years which are entirely unrelated to its ability to perform the work called for by the proposal. They are as follows:

- 1. County of Orange Superior Court Case # 30-2011-00451172, Garcia, et. al. v KAD Paving Company, et al: a labor dispute by an employee of a subcontractor against the subcontractor KAD Paving Company: case resolved and dismissed.
- 2. San Diego Superior Court Case #37-2013-00033535, Acosta and Robles v PAL Engineering, Inc.: a labor dispute by an employee of a subcontractor against the subcontractor PAL Engineering, Inc.: case resolved and dismissed.
- 3. County of San Bernardino Superior Court Case #CIVRS1207245 consolidated with Case #IVDS1300462 and Case #CIVRS13006852, Nunez, et al. v American Asphalt South claim by disgruntled former employees of American Asphalt South related to internal labor issues, American Asphalt South denied liability: case resolved and dismissed.
- 4. Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4768, Los Angeles Superior Court, Roy Allan Slurry Seal, Inc. and Doug Martin Contracting, Inc. v American Asphalt South, Inc. lawsuits by competitors of American Asphalt South attempting to "piggy-back" off the above referenced lawsuit filed by the disgruntled employees which have been dismissed, alleging general interference with prospective economic advantage. Case is ongoing.

As indicated above, a few former disgruntled employees filed claims regarding internal labor issues which were subsequently resolved and dismissed. Competitors Roy Allan Slurry Seal, Inc. and Doug Martin Contracting, Inc. have filed their own claim based on these employees' prior claims, alleging general interference with economic advantage.

The only unresolved action is the lawsuit by comptetitors Roy Allan Slurry Seal and Doug Martin Contracting, which is based on the claims filed by a few former disgruntled employees and which were dismissed.

For projects that the company or any principal having an interest in this B involved with in the last five years, did you have any claims or actions: a. By you against the owner? Circle one: Yes No b. By the owner against you? Circle one: Yes No c. By any outside agency or individual for labor compliance? Circle one: Yes No d. By Subcontractors? Circle one: Yes No e. Are any of these claims or actions unresolved or outstanding?
involved with in the last five years, did you have any claims or actions: a. By you against the owner? Circle one: Yes No b. By the owner against you? Circle one: Yes No c. By any outside agency or individual for labor compliance? Circle one: Yes No d. By Subcontractors? Circle one: Yes No
involved with in the last five years, did you have any claims or actions: a. By you against the owner? Circle one: Yes No b. By the owner against you? Circle one: Yes No c. By any outside agency or individual for labor compliance? Circle one: Yes No d. By Subcontractors? Circle one: Yes No
 b. By the owner against you? Circle one: Yes No c. By any outside agency or individual for labor compliance? Circle one: Yes No d. By Subcontractors? Circle one: Yes No
 c. By any outside agency or individual for labor compliance? Circle one: Yes No d. By Subcontractors? Circle one: Yes No
d. By Subcontractors? Circle one: Yes No
Are any of those claims or actions upresslyed or outstanding?
Circle one: Yes No
If your answer is "yes" to any part or parts of this question, explain.

(21)For all public agency projects in excess of \$15,000.00 that you are currently working on or have worked on in the past two years, provide the following information: Project 1 Name/Number See Attached List Project Description Approximate Construction Dates From: _____ To: ____ Agency Name: _____ Contact Person: Telephone: Original Contract Amount: \$ Final Contract Amount: \$ If final amount is different from original amount, please explain (change orders, extra work, etc.). Did you or any Subcontractor, file any claims against the Agency? Circle one: Yes No Did the Agency file any claims against you? Circle one: Yes No If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of claims. Project 2 Name/Number Project Description From: To: Approximate Construction Date Contact Person: ______Telephone: _____ Original Contract Amount: \$_____ Final Contract Amount: \$____ If final amount is different from original amount, please explain (change orders, extra work, etc.).

AGENCY/CONTACT CITY OF SAN MARCOS MICHAEL EDWARDS (760)752-7550	PROJECT NAME 2016 STREET SURFACE SEAL PROJECT (SLURRY SEAL)	DOLLAR AMOUNT \$497,916.93	DATE COMPLETED Aug-16
CITY OF COSTA MESA IAN BRONSWICK (714)754-5045	2014-2015 SLURRY SEAL PROJECT CITY PROJECT NO. 15-06	\$237,824.15	Aug-16
CITY OF POWAY JEFF BEERS (858)668-4624	2016-2017 STREET MAINTENANCE PROJECT	\$830,949.24	Oct-16
CITY OF ONTARIO MIGUEL SOTOMAYOR (909)395-2108	FY 2015-16/FY 2016-17 COLLECTOR/ARTERIAL, LOCAL STREET MAINTENANCE-SLURRY SEAL	\$1,850,891.88	Nov-16
DE LUZ COMM. ASSOC. KEITH CADDY (951)696-0060 EX 206	2016 CRACK AND SLURRY SEAL PROJECT	\$522,249.99	Oct-16
CITY OF PORT HUENEME KIT NELL (805)947-6822	FY 16-17 STREET REHABILITATION (MICROSURFACING) CASH CONTRACT NO. 0209	\$481,490.27	Sep-16
CITY OF CLAREMONT VINCENT RAMOS (909)399-5395	RESIDENTIAL STREET SLURRY PROJECT C.I.P. 2016-03	\$538,482.86	Nov-16
CITY OF CORONADO SAM KATZENSTEIN (619)522-7384	STREET PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE FY 2016-2017; CONTRACT NO. 16-CO-ES-619	\$276,972.75	Oct-16
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE SALEEM BAIG (951)955-1682	SLURRY SEAL PROJECT DISTRICT 1 PROJECT NO. C5-0006, DISTRICT 2 PROJECT NO. C5-0007 & DISTRICT 3 PROJECT NO. C5-0008	\$3,057,710.59	Jan-17

AGENCY/CONTACT CITY OF SANTEE TOBY ESPINOLA (619)258-4100 X174	PROJECT NAME CITYWIDE SLURRY SEAL & ROADWAY MAINTENANCE 2016; CIP 2016-05	*161,828.13	DATE COMPLETED Nov-16
CITY OF YUCAIPA CHUCK COLLETTE (909)797-2489	2016-2017 CRACK SEALING PROGRAM	\$69,246.90	Oct-16
CITY OF PERRIS BRAD BROPHY (951)943-6504	2016 PAVEMENT REHABILITATION & FLOOD BENEFIT ZONE REHABILITATION PROJECT	\$926,843.24	Jan-17
CITY OF UPLAND BOB CRITCHFIELD (909)291-2930	CITYWIDE SLURRY SEAL 2016-2017 PROJECT NO. 7602; BID NO. 2016-05	\$160,931.39	Nov-16
CITY OF OCEANSIDE GABOR PAKOZDI (760)435-5080	ANNUAL SLURRY SEAL FY 2015-2016	\$1,496,283.39	Feb-17
CITY OF ARROYO GRANDE JILL MCPEEK (805)473-5444	2016 STREET RESURFACING PW 2016-08	\$82,268.26	Nov-16
CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE GARY VOBORSKY (949)361-6132	FY 2017 SLURRY SEAL PROGRAM	\$227,045.64	Jan-17
CITY OF TWENTYNINE PALM DANNY CHOW (760)367-6799	S 2016 CITY-WIDE MICRO-SURFACING	\$679,400.60	Apr-17
CITY OF ALISO VIEJO CHRIS TANIO (949)425-2531	FY 2016-17 SLURRY SEAL AND REHABILITATION	\$423,826.44	May-17

AGENCY/CONTACT CITY OF SIMI VALLEY JOHN PARRIS (805)583-6459	PROJECT NAME FY 2016-17 ANNUAL SLURRY SEAL PROGRAM	*109,632.00	DATE COMPLETED Apr-17
CITY OF LEMON GROVE GARY HARPER (619) 454-1272	FY 2016 STREET REHABILITATION PROJECT	\$295,050.09	May-17
CITY OF CHINO HILLS PAUL MONTOYA (909)364-2778	REHABILITATION OF GRAND AVENUE	\$217,617.40	Apr-17
CITY OF CYPRESS NICK MANGKALAKIRI (714)229-6729	ANNUAL SLURRY SEAL	\$676,806.00	Jun-17
CITY OF LA MESA LEON FIRSHT (619)667-1484	2016 SLURRY SEAL PROJECT	\$512,091.40	Jun-17
CITY OF VICTORVILLE CARLOS SEANEZ (760)955-5162	GREENTREE EAST SLURRY SEAL PROJECT PROJECT BM17-093	\$800,408.35	Jul-17
CITY OF SAN DIEGO NATALIA TORRES (619)527-5455	SLURRY SEAL GROUP 1703	PENDING	IN PROGRESS
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH BEN DAVIS (949)644-3317	2016-2017 SLURRY SEAL PROGRAM CONTRACT NO. 8273-1	\$596,936.43	Jul-17
CITY OF GLENDALE ARTHUR ASATURYAN (818)548-548-3945	FISCAL YEAR 2016-17 SLURRY AND CAPE SEAL PROGRAM; SPECIFICATIONS NO. 3622	\$413,201.96	Jun-17

AGENCY/CONTACT COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ROMAN RAMIREZ (951)955-6786	PROJECT NAME SLURRY SEAL PROJECT DISTRICTS 4 AND 5 FY 17/18	DOLLAR AMOUNT 1,375,376.03	DATE COMPLETED Aug-17
CITY OF TEMECULA CHRIS WHITE (951)694-6411	PAVEMENT REHABILITATION PROGRAM RESIDENTIAL SLURRY SEAL PROJECT NO. PW17-03	\$2,116,186.12	Sep-17
CITY OF INDIAN WELLS KEN SEUMALO (760)776-0237	2017 SLURRY SEAL PROJECT PROJECT NO. 93.01	\$362,278.50	Jul-17
CITY OF CHINO HILLS PAUL MONTOYA (909)364-2778	FAIRFIELD RANCH RD PAVEMENT REHABILITATION; PROJECT NO. S17005	\$182,260.30	Aug-17
TOWN OF YUCCA VALLEY ALEX QISHTA (760)369-6579	TOWNWIDE SLURRY SEAL PROJECT TOWN PROJECT NO. 8340	\$347,949.42	Aug-17
CITY OF POWAY JEFF BEERS (858)668-4624	2017-2018 STREET MAINTENANCE PROJECT BID NO. 17-025	\$1,032,058.40	Sep-17
CITY OF YORBA LINDA FREDY CASTILLO (714)961-7170	FY 2016-17 ANNUAL PAVEMENT PRESERVATION PROGRAM	\$1,778,457.90	Nov-17
CITY OF EL CAJON TONY MENDOZA (619)441-1746	STREET RESURFACING PAVEMENT PRESERVATION	\$447,696.10	Oct-17
CITY OF GOLETA TODD BARTOLOME (805)544-4011	FY 2017/18 PAVEMENT PREPARATION AND SLULRRY PROJECT	\$1,002,687.11	Nov-17

AGENCY/CONTACT SAN BERN. COUNTY HAILE FORD (909)387-7936	PROJECT NAME RIMROCK ROAD AND OTHER ROADS-BARSTOW AREA; W.O. NO. TX1769, CONTRACT NO. 17-451	DOLLAR AMOUNT \$469,628.44	DATE COMPLETED Nov-17
CITY OF HESPERIA JAMIE CARONE (760)947-1449	FY 2016-17 STREET IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT	\$307,865.86	Oct-17
CITY OF LA MESA LEON FIRSHT (619)667-1484	2017 SLURRY SEAL PROJECT	\$591,528.94	Oct-17
CITY OF CORONADO SAM KATZENSTEIN (619)522-7384	STREET PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE FY 17-18 CONTRACT NO. 18-CO-ES-646	\$259,568.00	Dec-17
CITY OF SAN DIEGO NATALIA TORRES (619)527-8044	SLURRY SEAL GROUP 1701	\$3,580,706.46	Oct-17
CITY OF SAN MARCOS ISAAC ETCHAMENDY (760)744-1050	2017 SURFACE SEAL PROJECT CIP# 86008	\$476,749.00	Dec-17
CITY OF ARROYO GRANDE BILL ROBESON (805)473-5466	2017 STREET RESURFACING; PW 2017-05	\$182,005.20	Dec-17
CITY OF RANCHO P.V. NATALIE CHAN (310)544-5289	RESIDENTIAL STREET REHABILITATION PROJECT PHASE II; AREA 7 PAVEMENT REHABILITATION	\$1,490,779.93	Mar-18
CITY OF SAN DIEGO NATALIA TORRES (619)527-5455	SLURRY SEAL GROUP 1703-B	PENDING	IN PROGRESS

AGENCY/CONTACT TOWN OF YUCCA VALLEY ALEX QISHTA (760)369-6579	PROJECT NAME TOWN WIDE CRACK SEAL PROJECT #7307	DOLLAR AMOUNT \$248,057.56	DATE COMPLETED Apr-18
CITY OF 29 PALMS RICHARD PEDERSON (760)801-7615	2017 CHIP SEAL AND MICRO-SURFACING	\$737,456.03	Apr-18
CITY OF S. PASADENA ALEX CHOU (626)403-7244	MISSION STREET STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECT	\$229,724.96	Aug-18
CITY OF S. PASADENA ALEX CHOU (626)403-7244	PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE PROJECT ON VARIOUS LOCATIONS	\$383,791.65	Jun-18
CITY OF EL CAJON CHRISTIAN FELIX (619)441-1562	STREET RESURFACING/PAVEMENT PRESERVATION 2018	\$290,861.44	May-18
CITY OF PASO ROBLES KRISTIN FERRAVANTI (805)237-3861	ANNUAL SLURRY SEAL FY 2017-2018 PROJECT	\$168,760.46	Jun-18
CITY OF BIG BEAR LAKE BRIDGETTE BURTON (909)866-5831 EXT 138	FISCAL YEAR 2017/2018 CRACK SEAL PROJECT	\$73,609.00	Jun-18
CITY OF HIGHLAND JOHN EGAN (909)890-1255	PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT PROGRAM, PAVEMEN PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE SECTORS A,D & E BUMP GRIND AND CRACK SEAL PROJECT	IT \$192,334.65	Jul-18
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH BEN DAVIS (949)644-3317	SLURRY SEAL PROJECT; CONTRACT NO. 7169-1	\$801,077.38	Oct-18

AGENCY/CONTACT CITY OF POWAY JEFF BEERS (858)668-4624	PROJECT NAME 2018-19 STREET MAINTENANCE PROJECT	* 1,121,854.09	DATE COMPLETED Sep-18
CITY OF ORANGE BRYAN MEZASAVE (714)744-5544 EXT 5567	ANNUAL SLURRY SEAL AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS, FY 17-18	\$499,644.80	Aug-18
CITY OF CAMARILLO THANG TRAN (805)388-5345	ANNUAL RESURFACING SPECIFICATION NO. ST-5015	\$3,390,715.68	Nov-18
CITY OF GUADALUPE RICHARD JAMAR (805)343-1340 EXT 3910	2018 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE PROJECT	\$257,990.58	Aug-18
CITY OF HIGHLAND JOHN EGAN (909)890-1255	PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT PROGRAM, PAVEMEN PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE SECTORS A,D & E SLURRY SEAL PROJECT	T PENDING	IN PROGRESS
CITY OF LA QUINTA		PENDING	IN PROGRESS
CITY OF INDIAN WELLS KEN SEUMALO (760)776-0237	2018 SLURRY SEAL PROJECT (PROJECT NO. 93.01)	\$556,938.28	Oct-18
CITY OF VICTORVILLE CARLSO SEANEZ (760)955-5000	2018 SQUARE MILE PAVEMENT REHABILITATION PROJECT BM19-023	\$1,019,531.20	Oct-18
CITY OF TEMECULA NINO ABAD (951)308-6385	FY18/19 CITYWIDE SLURRY PROGRAM PROJECT NO. PW18-09	\$1,376,318.85	Nov-18

AGENCY/CONTACT COUNTY OF IMPERIAL OMAR BRAVO (442)265-1818	PROJECT NAME ROAD MAINTENANCE AND REHABILITATION (SLLURRY SEAL) ON VARIOUS ROADS AT THE GATEWAY OF THE AMERICAS	DOLLAR AMOUNT 374532.25	DATE COMPLETED Nov-18
CITY OF MENIFEE RUDY LUNA (951)723-3728	PMP 18-01 FY2018-19 SLURRY SEAL PROGRAM	\$466,643.39	Oct-18
CITY OF CALIPATRIA FUMI GALVAN (760)337-3883	PHASE II STREET MAINTENANCE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT-2018; THG PROJECT NO. 142.296E	\$238,313.20	Nov-18
CITY OF CLAREMONT VINCENT RAMOS (909)399-5395	RESIDENTIAL STREET SLURRY PROJECT CIP 2018-03	PENDING	IN PROGRESS
CITY OF JURUPA VALLEY CHASE KEYS (951)332-6464	PROJECT NO. 18-A.1; 2018-2019 SLULRRY SEAL	\$330,016.00	Nov-18
CITY OF VISTA JASON CHRISTMAN (760)726-1340 EXT 1264	SLURRY SEAL PROJECT 2018; C.I.P. NO. 8262	PENDING	IN PROGRESS
CITY OF LA MESA LEON FIRSHT (619)667-1484	2018 SLURRY SEAL AND MILL AND PAVE PROJECT; BID NO: 18-17	PENDING	IN PROGRESS
CITY OF CYPRESS ALEX BANGEAN (714)229-6694	ANNUAL SLURRY SEAL-PROJECT 214	\$628,301.17	Nov-18
CITY OF LOS ALAMITOS DAVE HUNT (562)431-3538	LOS ALAMITOS BOULEVARD SLURRY SEAL AND STRIPING	\$104,135.66	Oct-18

AGENCY/CONTACT CITY OF SAN DIEGO NATALIA TORRES (619)527-5455	PROJECT NAME SLURRY SEAL GROUP 1901	DOLLAR AMOUNT PENDING	DATE COMPLETED IN PROGRESS
CITY OF HOLTVILLE FUMI GALVAN (760)337-3883	CITY WIDE STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FY 2018/2019	PENDING	IN PROGRESS
CITY OF SAN DIEGO NATALIA TORRES (619)527-5455	SLURRY SEAL GROUP 1902	PENDING	IN PROGRESS

Did you or any Subcontractor, file any claims against the Agency? Circle one: Yes No
Did the Agency file any claims against you? Circle one: Yes No
If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of claims.
Duning the 2 Name /Number
Project 3 Name/Number
Project Description
Approximate Construction Dates From:To:To:
Agency Name:
Contact Person: Telephone:
Address:
Original Contract Amount: \$ Final Contract Amount: \$
If final amount is different from original amount, please explain (change orders, extra work, etc.).
Did you or any Subcontractor, file any claims against the Agency? Circle one: Yes No
Did the Agency file any claims against you? Circle one: Yes No
If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of claims.
Project 4 Name/Number
Project Description
Approximate Construction Dates From:To

Agency Name:	
Contact Person:	Telephone:
Address:	
	Final Contract Amount: \$
	amount, please explain (change orders, extra work, etc.).
Did you or any Subcontractor, file any of Circle one: Yes No	claims against the Agency?
Did the Agency file any claims against	you? Circle one: Yes No
claims.	ove two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of
Project Description	
Approximate Construction Dates	From:To:
Agency Name:	
Contact Person:	Telephone:
Address:	
Original Contract Amount: \$	Final Contract Amount: \$
If final amount is different from original	amount, please explain (change orders, extra work, etc.).
Did you or any Subcontractor, file any circle one: Yes No	claims against the Agency?
Did the Agency file any claims against	you? Circle one: Yes No

If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of claims.
Project 6 Name/Number
Project Description
Approximate Construction Dates From:To:
Agency Name:
Contact Person: Telephone:
Address:
Original Contract Amount: \$ Final Contract Amount: \$
If final amount is different from original amount, please explain (change orders, extra work, etc.).
Did you or any Subcontractor, file any claims against the Agency? Circle one: Yes No
Did the Agency file any claims against you? Circle one: Yes No
If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of claims.
[Continue to Next Page]

Upon request of the City, the Bidder shall furnish evidence showing a notarized financial statement, financial data, construction experience, or other additional information.

Failure to provide truthful answers to the questions above or in the following References Form may result in the Bid being deemed non-responsive.

<u>Urban Runoff Certification</u>. The Bidder certifies to the City that he/she has trained his/her employees and Subcontractors, if any, for Urban Runoff management and has included sufficient sums in the Bid Price to cover such costs of training as stipulated in the most current Regional Water Quality Control Board requirements, including the Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System NPDES Permit. The Contractor is responsible for all clean up and payment of all fines levied as a result of any illegal discharge (as defined in NPDES permit) occurring as a result of the Contractor's Work and/or operations.

I, the undersigned, certify and declare that I have read all the foregoing answers to the Bidder's Proposal – Contractor's Statement and know their contents. The matters stated in the Bidder's Proposal – Contractor's Statement answers are true of my own knowledge and belief, except as to those matters stated on information and belief, and as to those matters I believe them to be true. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is correct.

Company American Asphalt South, Inc
Signature:
Name: Jeff /chy
Title: Vice President
Date: January 1th 2019
Signature:
1 01
Name: Lyle Stane
Title: Secretary

January 7th 2019

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS [Public Contract Code Section 4104]

SLURRY SEAL AND ARAM PROJECT - AREAS 4, 5, & 6

List all Subcontractors who will perform Work or labor or render service to the Contractor in or about the construction of the Work or improvement, or a Subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the Contractor, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the Work or improvement according to detailed drawings contained in the Plans and Specifications, in an amount in excess of one-half percent of the Contractor's total Bid or, in the case of bids or offers for the construction of streets or highways, including bridges, in excess of one-half percent of the Contractor's total Bid or \$10,000.00, whichever is greater. If all Subcontractors do not fit on this page, attach another page listing all information for all other Subcontractors.

Name under which Subcontractor is Licensed and Registered	CSLB License Number(s) and Class(es)	DIR Contractor Registration Number	Address and Phone Number	Type of Work (e.g., Electrical)	Percentage of Total Bid (e.g., 10%)*
AMERICAN POLUMENT SYSTEMS INC	943792 A	1000000207	1012 11 th street 209 522. Medists CA 95354 2277	Aram	7 %
OUXX Paving Company inc	630360 A	1000004798	4ughein c4 92808 6699	spot repairs	68
cat Tracking	991122 A, CB	1000011750	2950 Rubidoux Blus 951 682. Riversity c4 92509 1494	striping	23 %

^{*}The percentage of the total Bid shall represent the "portion of the work" for the purposes of Public Contract Code Section 4104(b).

N/A

BID BOND

SLURRY SEAL AND ARAM PROJECT - AREAS 4, 5, & 6

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS that: WHEREAS the City of Manhattan Beach ("Public Agency"), has issued an invitation for Bids for the Work described as follows: Slurry Seal and ARAM Project - Areas 4,5 & 6 WHEREAS American Asphalt South, Inc. - 14436 Santa Ana Avenue, Fontana, CA 92337 (Name and address of Bidder) ("Principal"), desires to submit a Bid to Public Agency for the Work. WHEREAS, Bidders are required to furnish a form of Bidder's security with their Bids. NOW, THEREFORE, we, the undersigned Principal, and The Guarantee Company of North America USA - One Towne Square, Ste. 1470, Southfield, Michigan 48076 (Name and address of Surety) ("Surety"), a duly admitted surety insurer under the laws of the State of California, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the Public Agency in the penal Dollars (\$ 10% of Bid Amount.), Ten Percent of Bid Amount being not less than ten percent of the total Bid price, in lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs,

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT, if the hereby bounded Principal is awarded the Contract for the Work by the Public Agency and, within the time and in the manner required by the bidding specifications, enters into the written form of Contract included with the bidding specifications, furnishes the required Bonds (one to guarantee faithful performance and the other to guarantee payment for labor and materials), and furnishes the required insurance coverage, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

In case suit is brought upon this instrument, Surety further agrees to pay all court costs incurred by the Public Agency in the suit and reasonable attorneys' fees in an amount fixed by the court. Surety hereby waives the provisions of Civil Code Section 2845.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by Principal and Surety, on the date set forth below, the name of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative(s) pursuant to authority of its governing body.

Dated: December 14, 2018	
"Principal"	"Surety"
Name:American Asphalt South, Inc. Address:	Company Name: The Guarantee Company of North America USA Address: One Towne Square, Ste. 1470, Southfield, Michigan 48076 Telephone No.: 925-566-6040 Signature: Elizabeth Collodi Title: Attorney-in-Fact Date: December 14, 2018
Print Name: Lyle Shale Title: Secretary Date: January 1th 2019	

NOTE: This Bond must be dated, all signatures must be notarized, and evidence of the authority of any person signing as attorney-in-fact must be attached.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this	
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual	
who signed the document to which this certificate i	S
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or	
validity of that document.	

attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of
On January 7th, 2019 before me, Richard Entrikin-Notary (insert name and title of the officer)
(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Lyle Stone and Jeff Petty
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) plare subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that be/she/they executed the same in bis/ber/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/ber/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. RICHARD ENTRIKIN COMM. #2201331 Notary Public - California San Bernardino County My Comm. Expires July 13, 2021
Signature (Seal)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	
State of California County of Butte)	
On December 14, 2018 before me, K. Corey (insert	Ward, Notary Public name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Elizabeth Colloc who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me shis/her/theix authorized capacity(iess), and that by kis/her/theix person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) is	be the person(s) whose name(s) is/sores that he/she/hayx executed the same in wix signature(s) on the instrument the acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of t paragraph is true and correct.	he State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	K. COREY WARD COMM. # 2253847 NOTARY PUBLIC · CALIFORNIA &
Signature M. Conception (Seal)	COUNTY OF BUTTE Comm. Expires AUG. 12, 2022



The Guarantee Company of North America USA

Southfield, Michigan

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, having its principal office in Southfield, Michigan, does hereby constitute and appoint

Renee Ramsey, John Hopkins, Elizabeth Collodi, Bobbie Beeny, Phillip O. Watkins, Mindy Whitehouse, Jennifer Lakmann, Sara Walliser, John J. Weber, Stephanie Agapoff, Katherine Gordon, Jessica Monlux, Breanna Bofman, Vicky Troyan Interwest Insurance Services, LLC

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise.

The execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at the principal

The Power of Attorney is executed and may be certified so, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article IX, Section 9.03 of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA at a meeting held on the 31st day of December, 2003. The President, or any Vice President, acting with any Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority:

- To appoint Attorney(s)-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof; and
- To revoke, at any time, any such Attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given, except as provided below 2
- 3 In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.
- In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner -Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of the Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 6th day of December 2011, of which the following is a true excerpt:

RESOLVED that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 2nd day of October, 2015.

THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA

STATE OF MICHIGAN **County of Oakland**

Stephen C. Ruschak, President & Chief Operating Officer

Ante Chuckel

Randall Musselman, Secretary

On this 2nd day of October, 2015 before me came the individuals who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn, said that each is the herein described and authorized officer of The Guarantee Company of North America USA; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the Corporate Seal and each signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said company.



Cynthia A. Takai Notary Public, State of Michigan County of Oakland My Commission Expires February 27, 2024 Acting in Oakland County

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand at The Guarantee Company of North America USA offices the day and year above written.

Cynthia a. Taksi

I, Randall Musselman, Secretary of THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney executed by THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, which is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have thereunto set my hand and attached the seal of said Company this 14th day of December , 2018

Randall Musselman, Secretary

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION FORM TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID [Public Contract Code Section 7106]

SLURRY SEAL AND ARAM PROJECT - AREAS 4, 5, & 6

The undersigned declares:	
I am the Vice Pres. and Secretary of American Bid.	n Apple South Juc, the party making the foregoing
company, association, organization, or corporati The Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced sham Bid. The Bidder has not directly or indirectly any Bidder or anyone else to put in a sham Bid, any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by anyone to fix the Bid price of the Bidder or any delement of the Bid price, or of that of any other true. The Bidder has not, directly or indirectly, thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged inform partnership, company, association, organization	behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, on. The Bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. If or solicited any other Bidder to put in a false or citly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with or to refrain from bidding. The Bidder has not in agreement, communication, or conference with other Bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost Bidder. All statements contained in the Bid are submitted his or her Bid price or any breakdown mation or data relative thereto, to any corporation, on, Bid depository, or to any member or agent and has not paid, and will not pay, any Person or
venture, limited liability company, limited lial	of a Bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint bility partnership, or any other entity, hereby ute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf
I declare under penalty of perjury under the law true and correct and that this declaration	vs of the State of California that the foregoing is in is executed on the foregoing is at [city], [state].
Signature:	Signature:
Printed Name: Jeff Perfy	Printed Name: 49/c Stone
Date: Jan. 12 2019	Date: Jav. 13 2019

This form must be notarized.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Company of the sec

RICHARD ENTRIKIN
COMM. #2201331
Notary Public - California
San Bernardino County
My Comm. Expires July 13, 2021

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Bold Ele

validity of that document.
State of California County of
On January 7+1, 2019 before me, Richard Entrikin-Notary
(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appearedLyle Stone and Jeff Petty,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is lare subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that be/she/they executed the same in bis/ber/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/ber/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

(Seal)

ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGMENT FORM SLURRY SEAL AND ARAM PROJECT – AREAS 4, 5, & 6

Bidder's Name:	American	Asphall	South Inc	
			-	

The Bidder shall signify receipt of all Addenda here, if any:

Addendum Number	Date Received	Signature
2	12/20/2018	anth
		/'

If there are more Addenda than there is room in the chart above, attach another page acknowledging receipt of the Addenda.